A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHROIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND THE RECORDER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CORVALLIS SAND AND GRAVEL CO., FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF 3rd STREET FROM OAK TO B STREET: D STREET FROM 7th STREET to 9th STREET: 9th STREET FROM D STREET TO E STREET: ROSE STREET FROM 7th STREET TO 9th STREET: ELMORE STREET FROM 7th STREET TO FILBERT STREET: POST STREET FROM BINSHADLER STREET TO RALSTON DRIVE: THIRD STREET SOUTH FROM KEES STREET: FOURTH PLACE NORTH FROM KEES STREET: GRANT STREET FROM 7th STREET TO 8th STREET AND B STREET FROM 3rd STREET TO 4th STREET, and DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ordinance bill no. 29 for 1968 ordinance no. 1321

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Recorder of the City of Lebanon are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Corvallis Sand and Gravel Co., for street improvements, to wit: Paving and curbing of 3rd Street from Oak to B Street; D Street from 7th Street to 9th Street; 9th Street from D Street to E Street; Rose Street from 7th Street to 9th Street; Elmore Street from Eddie Street to Filbert Street; Post Street from Binshadler Street to Ralston Drive; Third Street South from Kees Street; Fourth Place North from Kees Street; Grant Street from 7th Street to 8th Street and B Street from 3rd to 4th Street, and to obligate the City of Lebanon for the payment of \$49,726.40 for said street improvements, and that the contract shall refer to the plans and specifications heretofore filed by the City Engineer and approved by the Common Council, and shall be in the following form, to wit:

<u>Section 2.</u> That inasmuch as this contract is for the improvement of streets, it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City of Lebanon that said work be done immediately, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this contract shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this point that of July, 1968.

Kenner B Naung

ATTEST:

un R Howy

Page 2 - Ordinance